#### HB0634/816389/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 634

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and K. Young" and substitute "<u>K. Young</u>, Angel, Bromwell, Cullison, Hayes, Hill, Kelly, Kipke, Krebs, Metzgar, Miele, Morales, Morgan, Pena–Melnyk, Pendergrass, Platt, Rosenberg, Saab, Sample–Hughes, Szeliga, and West"; in line 5, after "Commission;" insert "authorizing the Emergency Number Systems Board to contract with a third–party contractor for a certain purpose;"; and in line 12, after "date;" insert "authorizing a jurisdiction to implement NG9–1–1 services before the Commission has submitted the final report to the Governor and the General Assembly;".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 14 and 16, in each instance, strike "one member" and substitute "two members"; after line 17, insert:

### "(3) the Secretary of Disabilities, or the Secretary's designee;";

in lines 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28, and 30, strike "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", and "(10)", respectively, and substitute "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", and "(11)", respectively.

On page 3, after line 10, insert:

"(vi) one nonvoting representative from the broadband industry offering service within Maryland;";

in line 11, strike "(vi)" and substitute "(vii)"; in the same line, after "one" insert "nonvoting"; in line 13, strike "(vii)" and substitute "(viii)"; in the same line, after "one"

# HB0634/816389/1 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 634 Page 2 of 2

insert "nonvoting"; and in line 16, strike "The Frederick County Council shall provide staff for the Commission" and substitute:

- "(1) The entities represented on the Commission under subsection (b)(3) through (6) of this section jointly shall provide staff for the Commission.
- (2) The Emergency Number Systems Board may contract with a third party to provide staff for the Commission under paragraph (1) of this subsection".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 26, strike "and"; and in line 28, after "Maryland" insert "; and

(7) the anticipation and prevention of cybersecurity threats to NG9–1–1 infrastructure".

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, after line 14, insert:

"(i) A jurisdiction may implement NG9-1-1 services before the Commission has submitted the final report to the Governor and the General Assembly as required by subsection (h) of this section.".